2019-04

## STATE DISASTER CONTINGENCY FUND GRANT RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Tuscola held at the HH Purdy Building, Caro Michigan on August 15, 2019, there were:

PRESENT Distri	ct 1- Thor	nas yourg, Die	strict 2	- Thomas	Bardwell,	Districe 3-
Kim	Vaughar,	District 4 -	Mark	Jensen	District 5	- Daniel Grindan
ABSENT:	none					

The following resolution was offered by Commissioner <u>Journ</u> and seconded by Commissioner <u>Jenser</u>

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Commissioners of Tuscola County,

WHEREAS, Tuscola County, Michigan, is a political subdivision within the State of Michigan with an official Emergency Operations Plan in compliance with Section 19 of the Emergency Management Act, Act 390, Public Acts of 1976 as amended.

WHEREAS, Tuscola County sustained severe losses of major proportions brought on by the heavy rainfall and subsequent flooding resulting in the following: The heavy rainfall and subsequent flooding impacted the county road system severely. As of August 6, 2019, the Tuscola County Road Commission has been able to identify 97 separate locations of road damage which range anywhere from minor washouts to total bridge failures. The Road Commission has now suffered a large financial burden because of this damage and all of the needed repairs needed to restore the roads.

WHEREAS, Tuscola County certifies that the Tuscola County Emergency Operations Plan was implemented at the onset of the disaster at 9:00 a.m. on May 25, 2019 and all applicable disaster relief forces identified therein were exhausted.

WHEREAS, as a direct result of the disaster, public damage and expenditures were extraordinary and place an unreasonable great financial burden on Tuscola County totaling approximately \$4.2 million.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Commissioners of Tuscola County requests the Governor authorize a grant to Tuscola County from the State Disaster Contingency Fund pursuant to Section 19, Act 390, Public Acts of 1976, as amended.

FURTHERMORE, Steve Anderson, Tuscola County Emergency Manager, is authorized to execute for and in behalf of Tuscola County the application for financial assistance and to provide to the State any information required for that purpose.

A vote on the foregoing resolution was taken and was as follows:

YES: Young, Vaughan, Jensen.	Grimshaw, Bardwell
Culture hpps	
ABSTAIN: hone_	
The Resolution was declared adopted.	(JBD)
Date	Thomas Bardwell, Chairperson Tuscola County Board of Commissioners

Action taken and incorporated in the minutes of a meeting of Tuscola County Board of Commissioners on the 15<sup>th</sup> of August 2019.

I, Jodi Fetting, Tuscola County Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of resolution adopted by the Tuscola County Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting on August 15, 2019.

Date: 8-15-19

Jodi Fetting, Tuscola County Clerk